Revision DS20151105 - 1 of 20 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2015 RF Micro Devices, Inc. www.rfmd.com / www.qorvo.com
RFPA1545
4W P1dB, 5V Linear Power Amplifier
150MHz to 1000MHz
The RFPA1545 is a single-stage GaAs HBT power amplifier
specifically designed for high power, high efficiency applications.
It is also well-suited for Wireless infrastructure linear driver

RFIN
Functional Block Diagram
Ordering Information
RFPA1545SQ  Sample bag with 25 pieces
RFPA1545SR  7" Reel with 100 pieces
RFPA1545TR13  13" Reel with 2500 pieces
RFPA1545PCK-410  450MHz to 470MHz PCBA with 5-piece sample
bag
RFPA1545PCK-411  728MHz to 768MHz PCBA with 5-piece sample
bag
RFPA1545PCK-412  920MHz to 960MHz PCBA with 5-piece sample
bag
Package: DFN, 12-pin,
4.0mm x 5.0mm
Features

Revision DS20151105 - 7 of 20 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2015 RF Micro Devices, Inc. www.rfmd.com / www.qorvo.com
RFPA1545
Evaluation Board Schematic 450MHz to 470MHz Application Circuit
Revision DS20151105 - 8 of 20 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2015 RF Micro Devices, Inc. www.rfmd.com / www.qorvo.com
RFPA1545
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM) 450MHz to 470MHz Application Circuit
Description Reference
Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
RFPA1545 U1 RFMD RFPA1545
PCB NA DDI PA1545-410(A)
RES, 412Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R1 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4120X
CAP, 0.1µF, 10%, 10V, X5R, 0402 C2 Murata Electronics GRM155R61A104KA01E
CAP, 10µF, +80% / -20%, 10V, Y5V, 1206 C1, C17, C19 Murata Electronics GRM31MF51A106ZA01L
CAP, 10pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C13 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JA01D
CAP, 22pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C26 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H220JA01D
CAP, 12pF, 5%, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C45 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H120JB01E
CAP, 15pF, 5%, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C41 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H150JB01D
CAP, 27pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C10 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H270JA01D
CAP, 220pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C11, C4 Murata Electronics  GRM155R71H221KA01E
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C3 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA01E
IND, 4.3nH, +/-0.1nH, T/F, 0402 C20 Murata Electronics LQP15MN4N3B02D
IND, 1.5nH, +/-0.1nH, W/W, 0402 C21 Murata Electronics LQW15AN1N5B00D
RES, 2K, 5%, 1/16W, 0402   R4-R5 Kamaya RMC1/16S-202JTH
IND, 47nH, 5%, W/W, 0603 L1 Coilcraft 0603HC-47NXJLW

Evaluation Board Schematic 728MHz to 768MHz Application Circuit
Revision DS20151105 - 12 of 20 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2015 RF Micro Devices, Inc. www.rfmd.com / www.qorvo.com
RFPA1545
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM) 728MHz to 768MHz Application Circuit
Description Reference
Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
RFPA1545 U1 RFMD RFPA1545
PCB NA DDI PA1545-410(A)
RES, 412Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R1 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4120X
CAP, 0.1µF, 10%, 10V, X5R, 0402 C2 Murata Electronics GRM155R61A104KA01E
CAP, 10µF, +80% / -20%, 10V, Y5V, 1206 C1, C17, C19 Murata Electronics GRM31MF51A106ZA01L
CAP, 10pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C18 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JA01D
CAP, 18pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C27 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H180JA01D
CAP, 12pF, 5%, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C38 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H120JB01E
CAP, 4.7pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C41 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H4R7CB01D
CAP, 100pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C10-C11, C20 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H101JA01D
CAP, 220pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C4 Murata Electronics  GRM155R71H221KA01E
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C3 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA01E
RES, 0Ω, 0402 KAMAYA C21 Kamaya RMC1/16SJPTH

Evaluation Board Schematic 920MHz to 960MHz Application Circuit
Revision DS20151105 - 16 of 20 - Disclaimer: Subject to change without notice
© 2015 RF Micro Devices, Inc. www.rfmd.com / www.qorvo.com
RFPA1545
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (BOM) 920MHz to 960MHz Application Circuit
Description Reference
Designator Manufacturer Manufacturer's P/N
RFPA1545 U1 RFMD RFPA1545
PCB NA DDI PA1545-410(A)
RES, 412Ω, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 R1 Panasonic ERJ-2RKF4120X
CAP, 0.1µF, 10%, 10V, X5R, 0402 C4 Murata Electronics GRM155R61A104KA01E
CAP, 10µF, +80% / -20%, 10V, Y5K, 1206 C1, C17 Murata Electronics GRM31MF51A106ZA01L
CAP, 4.7pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C45 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H4R7CB01D
CAP, 15pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C30 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H150JA01D
CAP, 18pF, 5%, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 C36 Murata Electronics GJM1555C1H180JB01D
CAP, 10pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C10, C18 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H100JA01D
CAP, 1000pF, 10%, 50V, X7R, 0402 C3 Murata Electronics GRM155R71H102KA01E
CAP, 100pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 C20, C11 Taiyo Yuden (USA), Inc. RM UMK105 CG101JV-F
RES, 0Ω, 0402 KAMAYA C21 Kamaya, Inc. RMC1/16SJPTH